# 502964529 09/05/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

State/Country:

Street Address:

State/Country:

Postal Code:

**Postal Code:** 

Name:

City:

EPAS ID: PAT3011128

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
Name			Execution Date
TICHAKORN WONGPIROMSARN			03/05/2013
EMILIO FRAZZOLI			03/05/2013
DANWEI WANG			03/05/2013
TAWIT UTHAICHAROENPONG			03/05/2013
YU WANG			03/05/2013
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA		
Name:	MASSA	CHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOG	GY
Street Address:	277 MA	SSACHUSETTS AVENUE	
City:	CAMBR	IDGE	

PROPERTY	<b>NUMBERS</b>	Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14362043

MASSACHUSETTS

**50 NANYANG AVENUE** 

NANYANG TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

02139-4307

SINGAPORE

SINGAPORE

639798

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:	(913)	647-9057
		e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	913 647-9050	
Email:	knorc	l@hoveywilliams.com
Correspondent Name:	HOV	EY WILLIAMS LLP
Address Line 1:	1080	1 MASTIN BLVD., SUITE 1000
Address Line 4:	OVEI	RLAND PARK, KANSAS 66210
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		46482
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KAMERON D. KELLY

502964529

SIGNATURE:	/Kameron D. Kelly/			
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2014			
Total Attachments: 12				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page1.tif				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page2.tif				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page3.tif				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page4.tif				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page5.tif				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page6.tif				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page7.tif				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page8.tif				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page9.tif				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page10.tif				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page11.tif				
source=Executed_Assignment_46482#page12.tif				

ILO Ref: 11396S-FM-PCT MIT Ref: 15358JD NTU Ref: PAT/005/12/12 PCT Assignment Page 1 of 3

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March 2013 between:

Tichakom WONGPIROMSARN, a citizen of Thailand c/o Singapore-MIT Alliance for Research and Technology Centre of 3 Science Drive 2, S16-07, Singapore 117543; and

Emilio FRAZZOLI, a citizen of Italy c/o Massachusetts Institute of Technology of 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge 02139-4307, United States;

Danwei WANG, a citizen of Singapore c/o Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

Tawit UTHAICHAROENPONG, a citizen of Thailand c/o Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798; and

Yu WANG, a citizen of China c/o Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

("the Assignors") of the one part; and

Massachusetts Institute of Technology of 277 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139-4307, United States; and

Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

("the Assignees") of the other part.

#### WHEREAS

- A. The Assignors jointly developed an invention relating to Traffic Signal Control Method and Traffic Signal Controller" ("the Invention"), which has been filed as U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/584,881 on 10 January 2012, and Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application No. PCT/SG2013/000014 on 10 January 2013 claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/584,881 on 10 January 2012 ("Patent Applications").
- B. The Assignors have previously agreed to assign and transfer to the Assignees all their rights, title and interests in the Invention and Patent Applications in all countries in the world ("the Territory") and that the Assignees should be substituted as the applicant in its place. They wish to formalise and confirm the assignment in this agreement ("Assignment").

ILO Ref: 11396S-FM-PCT MIT Ref: 15358JD NTU Ref: PAT/005/12/12 PCT Assignment Page 2 of 3

#### NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of One Singapore dollar (S\$1) now paid by the Assignees to the Assignors, receipt of which the Assignors hereby acknowledge, the Assignors assign to the Assignees, free from all encumbrances, all right, title and interest in respect of the Invention and the Patent Applications, all divisions, continuations or reissues filed thereon, all patents granted thereon, and TOGETHER WITH their right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention or any part or parts of the Invention in the Territory and the right to claim priority of the Patent Applications when making applications in the Territory TOGETHER WITH the right to bring proceedings for infringement in the Territory for any previous infringement TO HOLD the same unto the Assignees and its successors and assign absolutely.
- 2. The Assignors hereby covenant with the Assignees that the Assignors have the full right to convey the entire interest here assigned, have not done or knowingly suffered or been party or privy to any act or thing whereby the Assignors are prevented from assigning the Invention and the Patent Applications, and have not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. The Assignors undertake they will not publish or disclose any particulars of the Invention and the Patent Applications to any person without the prior written consent of the Assignees.
- 3. At the request and cost of the Assignees, the Assignors shall execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be necessary to enable the Assignees or their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to enjoy the full benefit of the rights confirmed and assigned by this Assignment including applying for and obtaining a patent or patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in the Territory, vesting their right in the same in the Assignees when obtained, and testifying as to facts relating to the application and patents granted thereon in any litigation when requested to do so without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignees, their successors or other legal representatives.
- 4. This Assignment may be entered into in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any party hereto may enter into this Assignment by signing any such counterpart.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignors and Assignees have hereunto executed this Assignment the date and year first above written.

ILO Ref: 11396S-FM-PCT MIT Ref: 15358JD NTU Ref: PAT/005/12/12 PCT Assignment Page 3 of 3

### Assignors

Tichakom WONGPIROMSARN

Emilio

Witness Name and signature NWK FAZUAH MO KARSTR Witness Name and signature

Danwei WANG

ชาไห ดูต้ษญ่งหวบร์ Tawit UTHAICHAROENPONG Witness Name and signature

ames to Gus Mind Witness Name and signature

Yu WANG

Witness Name and signature

<u>Assignees</u> Signed for and on behalf of Massachusetts Institute of Technology

Kay Spindigilozzi Manager of Patent Administration Technology Licensing Office

Signed for and on behalf of Nanyang Technological University in the presence of

Witness Name and signature

Ellen Byal

in the presence of

Witness Name and signature

ILO Ref: 11396S-FM-PCT MIT Ref: 15358JD NTU Ref: PAT/005/12/12 PCT Assignment Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 033679 FRAME: 0614

#### ASSIGNMENT

**THIS ASSIGNMENT** is made this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March 2013 between:

Tichakorn WONGPIROMSARN, a citizen of Thailand c/o Singapore-MIT Alliance for Research and Technology Centre of 3 Science Drive 2, S16-07, Singapore 117543; and

Emilio FRAZZOLI, a citizen of Italy c/o Massachusetts Institute of Technology of 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge 02139-4307, United States;

Danwei WANG, a citizen of Singapore c/o Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

Tawit UTHAICHAROENPONG, a citizen of Thailand c/o Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798; and

Yu WANG, a citizen of China c/o Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

("the Assignors") of the one part; and

Massachusetts Institute of Technology of 277 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139-4307, United States; and

Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

("the Assignees") of the other part.

#### WHEREAS

- A. The Assignors jointly developed an invention relating to Traffic Signal Control Method and Traffic Signal Controller" ("the Invention"), which has been filed as U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/584,881 on 10 January 2012, and Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application No. PCT/SG2013/000014 on 10 January 2013 claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/584,881 on 10 January 2012 ("Patent Applications").
- B. The Assignors have previously agreed to assign and transfer to the Assignees all their rights, title and interests in the Invention and Patent Applications in all countries in the world ("the Territory") and that the Assignees should be substituted as the applicant in its place. They wish to formalise and confirm the assignment in this agreement ("Assignment").

ILO Ref: 11396S-FM-PCT MIT Ref: 15358JD NTU Ref: PAT/005/12/12 PCT Assignment Page 2 of 3

#### NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of One Singapore dollar (S\$1) now paid by the Assignees to the Assignors, receipt of which the Assignors hereby acknowledge, the Assignors assign to the Assignees, free from all encumbrances, all right, title and interest in respect of the Invention and the Patent Applications, all divisions, continuations or reissues filed thereon, all patents granted thereon, and TOGETHER WITH their right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention or any part or parts of the Invention in the Territory and the right to claim priority of the Patent Applications when making applications in the Territory TOGETHER WITH the right to bring proceedings for infringement in the Territory for any previous infringement TO HOLD the same unto the Assignees and its successors and assign absolutely.
- 2. The Assignors hereby covenant with the Assignees that the Assignors have the full right to convey the entire interest here assigned, have not done or knowingly suffered or been party or privy to any act or thing whereby the Assignors are prevented from assigning the Invention and the Patent Applications, and have not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. The Assignors undertake they will not publish or disclose any particulars of the Invention and the Patent Applications to any person without the prior written consent of the Assignees.
- 3. At the request and cost of the Assignees, the Assignors shall execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be necessary to enable the Assignees or their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to enjoy the full benefit of the rights confirmed and assigned by this Assignment including applying for and obtaining a patent or patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in the Territory, vesting their right in the same in the Assignees when obtained, and testifying as to facts relating to the application and patents granted thereon in any litigation when requested to do so without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignees, their successors or other legal representatives.
- 4. This Assignment may be entered into in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any party hereto may enter into this Assignment by signing any such counterpart.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignors and Assignees have hereunto executed this Assignment the date and year first above written.

ILO Ref: 11396S-FM-PCT MIT Ref: 15358JD NTU Ref: PAT/005/12/12 PCT Assignment Page 3 of 3

#### **Assignors**

T:l

Tichakorn WONGPIROMSARN

## Emilio FRAZZOLI

Danwei WANG

Tawit UTHAICHAROENPONG

Yu WANG

<u>Assignees</u> Signed for and on behalf of Massachusetts Institute of Technology

Signed for and on behalf of Nanyang Technological University

Witness Name and signature

Witness Name and signature

Mr. Thitidej Tularak

Witness Name and signature

Witness Name and signature

Witness Name and signature

in the presence of

Witness Name and signature

in the presence of

Witness Name and signature

ILO Ref. 11396S-FM-PCT MIT Ref: 15358JD NTU Ref: PAT/005/12/12 PCT Assignment Page 1 of 3

#### ASSIGNMENT

 $\sim$ 

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March 2013 between:

Tichakorn WONGPIROMSARN, a citizen of Thailand c/o Singapore-MIT Alliance for Research and Technology Centre of 3 Science Drive 2, S16-07, Singapore 117543; and

Emilio FRAZZOLI, a citizen of Italy c/o Massachusetts Institute of Technology of 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Carnbridge 02139-4307, United States;

Danwei WANG, a citizen of Singapore c/o Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

Tawit UTHAICHAROENPONG, a citizen of Thailand c/o Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798; and

Yu WANG, a citizen of China c/o Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

("the Assignors") of the one part; and

Massachusetts Institute of Technology of 277 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139-4307, United States; and

Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

("the Assignees") of the other part.

#### WHEREAS

- A. The Assignors jointly developed an invention relating to Traffic Signal Control Method and Traffic Signal Controller" ("the Invention"), which has been filed as U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/584,881 on 10 January 2012, and Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application No. PCT/SG2013/000014 on 10 January 2013 claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/584,881 on 10 January 2012 ("Patent Applications").
- B. The Assignors have previously agreed to assign and transfer to the Assignees all their rights, title and interests in the Invention and Patent Applications in all countries in the world ("the Territory") and that the Assignees should be substituted as the applicant in its place. They wish to formalise and confirm the assignment in this agreement ("Assignment").

ILO Ref: 11396S-FM-PCT MIT Ref: 15358JD NTU Ref: PAT/005/12/12 PCT Assignment Page 2 of 3  $\{ \hat{c}_{i} \}$ 

#### NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of One Singapore dollar (S\$1) now paid by the Assignees to the Assignors, receipt of which the Assignors hereby acknowledge, the Assignors assign to the Assignees, free from all encumbrances, all right, title and interest in respect of the Invention and the Patent Applications, all divisions, continuations or reissues filed thereon, all patents granted thereon, and TOGETHER WITH their right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention or any part or parts of the Invention in the Territory and the right to claim priority of the Patent Applications when making applications in the Territory TOGETHER WITH the right to bring proceedings for infringement in the Territory for any previous infringement TO HOLD the same unto the Assignees and its successors and assign absolutely.
- 2. The Assignors hereby covenant with the Assignees that the Assignors have the full right to convey the entire interest here assigned, have not done or knowingly suffered or been party or privy to any act or thing whereby the Assignors are prevented from assigning the Invention and the Patent Applications, and have not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. The Assignors undertake they will not publish or disclose any particulars of the Invention and the Patent Applications to any person without the prior written consent of the Assignees.
- 3. At the request and cost of the Assignees, the Assignors shall execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be necessary to enable the Assignees or their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to enjoy the full benefit of the rights confirmed and assigned by this Assignment including applying for and obtaining a patent or patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in the Territory, vesting their right in the same in the Assignees when obtained, and testifying as to facts relating to the application and patents granted thereon in any litigation when requested to do so without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignees, their successors or other legal representatives.
- 4. This Assignment may be entered into in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any party hereto may enter into this Assignment by signing any such counterpart.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignors and Assignees have hereunto executed this Assignment the date and year first above written.

ILO Ref: 11396S-FM-PCT MiT Ref: 15358JD NTU Ref: PAT/005/12/12 PCT Assignment Page 3 of 3

### <u>Assignors</u>

0



Tichakorn WONGPIROMSARN

Tawit UTHAICHAROENPONG

Yu WANG

Witness Name and signature

Witness Name and signature

ソル Win g 有<sup>3</sup> 日月 Witness Name and signature

Witness Name and signature

Yu minor

Witness Name and signature

<u>Assignees</u> Signed for and on behalf of Massachusetts Institute of Technology

in the presence of

Witness Name and signature

Signed for and on behalf of Nanyang Technological University

Cheng Choong Hung, Viktor Director Nanyang Innovation & Enterprise Office (NIEO)

in the presence of

usu

Witness Name and signature CW:Stura Chura

. .....

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March 2013 between:

Tichakom WONGPIROMSARN, a citizen of Thailand c/o Singapore-MIT Alliance for Research and Technology Centre of 3 Science Drive 2, S16-07, Singapore 117543; and

Emilio FRAZZOLI, a citizen of Italy c/o Massachusetts Institute of Technology of 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge 02139-4307, United States;

Danwei WANG, a citizen of Singapore c/o Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

Tawit UTHAICHAROENPONG, a citizen of Thailand c/o Nanyang Technological University <sup>^</sup>of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798; and

Yu WANG, a citizen of China c/o Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

("the Assignors") of the one part; and

Massachusetts Institute of Technology of 277 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139-4307, United States; and

Nanyang Technological University of 50 Nanyang Avenue Singapore 639798;

("the Assignees") of the other part.

#### WHEREAS

- A. The Assignors jointly developed an invention relating to Traffic Signal Control Method and Traffic Signal Controller" ("the Invention"), which has been filed as U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/584,881 on 10 January 2012, and Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application No. PCT/SG2013/000014 on 10 January 2013 claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/584,881 on 10 January 2012 ("Patent Applications").
- B. The Assignors have previously agreed to assign and transfer to the Assignees all their rights, title and interests in the Invention and Patent Applications in all countries in the world ("the Territory") and that the Assignees should be substituted as the applicant in its place. They wish to formalise and confirm the assignment in this agreement ("Assignment").

ILO Ref: 113965-FM-PCT MIT Ref: 15356JD NTU Ref: PAT/005/12/12 PCT Assignment Page 2 of 3

#### NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In consideration of the sum of One Singapore dollar (S\$1) now paid by the Assignees to the Assignors, receipt of which the Assignors hereby acknowledge, the Assignors assign to the Assignees, free from all encumbrances, all right, title and interest in respect of the Invention and the Patent Applications, all divisions, continuations or reissues filed thereon, all patents granted thereon, and TOGETHER WITH their right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention or any part or parts of the Invention in the Territory and the right to claim priority of the Patent Applications when making applications in the Territory TOGETHER WITH the right to bring proceedings for infringement in the Territory for any previous infringement TO HOLD the same unto the Assignees and its successors and assign absolutely.
- 2. The Assignors hereby covenant with the Assignees that the Assignors have the full right to convey the entire interest here assigned, have not done or knowingly suffered or been party or privy to any act or thing whereby the Assignors are prevented from assigning the Invention and the Patent Applications, and have not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. The Assignors undertake they will not publish or disclose any particulars of the Invention and the Patent Applications to any person without the prior written consent of the Assignees.
- 3. At the request and cost of the Assignees, the Assignors shall execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be necessary to enable the Assignees or their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to enjoy the full benefit of the rights confirmed and assigned by this Assignment including applying for and obtaining a patent or patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in the Territory, vesting their right in the same in the Assignees when obtained, and testifying as to facts relating to the application and patents granted thereon in any litigation when requested to do so without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignees, their successors or other legal representatives.
- 4. This Assignment may be entered into in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any party hereto may enter into this Assignment by signing any such counterpart.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignors and Assignees have hereunto executed this Assignment the date and year first above written.

ILO Ref: 11396S-FM-PCT MIT Ref: 15358JD NTU Ref: PAT/005/12/12 PCT Assignment Page 3 of 3

## Assignors

Tichakom WONGPIROMSARN

Emilio FRAZZC

Witness Name and signature MH MD Witness Name and signature

Danwei WANG

min 661 Tawit UTHAICHAROENPONG

Witness Name and signature

xmest Witness Name and

Yu WANG

Witness Name and signature

Assignees Signed for and on behalf of Massachusetts Institute of Technology

in the presence of

Witness Name and signature

Signed for and on behalf of Nanyang Technological University

Cheng Choong Hung, Viktor Director Nanyang Innovation & Enterprise Office (NIEO)

in the presence of

Witness Name and signature Christing Church

PATENT REEL: 033679 FRAME: 0622

. ...

· ·....

**RECORDED: 09/05/2014**